
 

Regional HST Demand Response Coordination Study 

Questions and Answers 

 

 
Question:  Will the contract be issued as firm fixed price or cost plus fixed fee? 
Response: ARC anticipates awarding a fixed price contract for this work. 
 
Question:  Does Exhibit B-1 require a single fully loaded hourly rate by task? If so, should the hourly 
rate be the average rate calculated for the task (ie. total task labor cost/total task hours)? Are the 
task rates in Exhibit B-1 only for evaluation purposes? 
Response: Exhibit B-1 should include total costs by tasks and should reflect rates that are to be used to 
complete the work. Costs provided in Exhibit B-1 will be the basis for the budget in the contract.   

 
Question:  The DBE Utilization Plan form asks to attach a copy of the official DBE certification form. 
Will a letter affirming current DBE status from the certifying agency meet this requirement? 
Response: Yes. 

 
Question:  Task 4: Assessment and Analysis of Existing Conditions asks the consultant to identify and 
review five topics. Kindly elaborate on what is meant by “technology discrepancies” listed in the first 
topic. 
Response:  Identifying and reviewing “technology discrepancies” means examining what software and 
hardware different operators utilize to implement service and identifying what coordination challenges 
exist given that different operators have different software and hardware technologies and associated 
policies. 
 
Question:  Please clarify the page limit. Is it 15 sheets double-sided (30 total) or 30 sheets double-
sided (60 total)?            
Response: Proposals shall not exceed a total of 30 pages (8.5 x 11, front and back of sheet counted as 2 
pages), inclusive of resumes and firm experience. Covers, end sheets and an introductory letter shall 
not count against this maximum. 
 
Question:  Would ARC consider setting up payment for this project on a lump sum (fixed price) basis, 
payable monthly for percentage of services completed? 
Response: ARC anticipates awarding a fixed price contract for this work. Invoices and progress reports 
are to be submitted monthly based on work completed the prior month.   
 
Question:  Are cost proposals submitted by proponents required to comply with federal acquisition 
regulation (FAR) part 31 (federal cost principles for for-profit entities)? 
Response: ARC follows the guidance at 2 CFR 200.323 in regards to contract cost and price 
requirements. ARC anticipates awarding a fixed price contract for this work. 
 



 
Question:  Do rates need to be based on raw direct pay rate times overhead? 
Response: Yes.  
 
Question:  Can profit be applied to rate inclusive of overhead? 
Response: Profit is the percentage rate times direct labor rate plus total overhead rate.  


